Magnetohydrodynamics
evolution of three-dimensional
magnetic null in NOAA active
region 11515 initiated using
non-force-free field
extrapolation
Sanjay Kumar1*, Avijeet Prasad2,3, Ranadeep Sarkar4 and
Ramit Bhattacharyya5

coronal magnetic field extrapolation. Sol. Phys. 247, 87–101. doi:10.1007/s11207-
007-9090-7
Hu, Q., Dasgupta, B., Choudhary, D. P., and Büchner, J. (2008). A practical
approach to coronal magnetic field extrapolation based on the principle of
minimum dissipation rate. Astrophys. J. 679, 848–853. doi:10.1086/587639
Hu, Q., Dasgupta, B., Derosa, M. L., Büchner, J., and Gary, G. A. (2010). Non-
force-free extrapolation of solar coronal magnetic field using vector magnetograms.
J. Atmos. Solar-Terrestrial Phys. 72, 219–223. doi:10.1016/j.jastp.2009.11.014
Inoue, S., Hayashi, K., Magara, T., Choe, G. S., and Park, Y. D. (2014).
Magnetohydrodynamic simulation of the X2.2 solar flare on 2011 february 15. I.
Comparison with the observations. Astrophys. J. 788, 182. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/
788/2/182
Inoue, S., Hayashi, K., Magara, T., Choe, G. S., and Park, Y. D. (2015).
Magnetohydrodynamic simulation of the X2.2 solar flare on 2011 february 15.
II. Dynamics connecting the solar flare and the coronal mass ejection. Astrophys. J.
803, 73. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/803/2/73
Inoue, S. (2016). Magnetohydrodynamics modeling of coronal magnetic field and
solar eruptions based on the photospheric magnetic field. Prog. Earth Planet. Sci. 3,
19. doi:10.1186/s40645-016-0084-7
Jiang, C., Feng, X., Wu, S. T., and Hu, Q. (2013). Magnetohydrodynamic
simulation of a sigmoid eruption of active region 11283. Astrophys. J. 771, L30.
doi:10.1088/2041-8205/771/2/L30
Joshi, N. C., Sterling, A. C., Moore, R. L., Magara, T., and Moon, Y.-J. (2017).
Onset of a large ejective solar eruption from a typical coronal-jet-base field
configuration. Astrophys. J. 845, 26. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa7c1b
Kliem, B., Su, Y. N., van Ballegooijen, A. A., and DeLuca, E. E. (2013).
Magnetohydrodynamic modeling of the solar eruption on 2010 april 8.
Astrophys. J. 779, 129. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/779/2/129
Kumar, S., and Bhattacharyya, R. (2016). Continuous development of current
sheets near and away frommagnetic nulls. Phys. Plasmas 23, 044501. doi:10.1063/1.
4945634
Kumar, S., Bhattacharyya, R., Joshi, B., and Smolarkiewicz, P. K. (2016). On the
role of repetitive magnetic reconnections in evolution of magnetic flux ropes in solar
corona. Astrophys. J. 830, 80. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/830/2/80
Kumar, S., Bhattacharyya, R., and Smolarkiewicz, P. K. (2014). Formation of
magnetic discontinuities through viscous relaxation. Phys. Plasmas 21, 052904.
doi:10.1063/1.4878955
Kumar, S., Bhattacharyya, R., and Smolarkiewicz, P. K. (2015). On the role of

Lemen, J. R., Title, A. M., Akin, D. J., Boerner, P. F., Chou, C., Drake, J. F., et al.
(2012). The atmospheric imaging assembly (AIA) on the solar dynamics
observatory (SDO). Sol. Phys. 275, 17–40. doi:10.1007/s11207-011-9776-8
Liu, C., Prasad, A., Lee, J., andWang, H. (2020). An eruptive circular-ribbon flare
with extended remote brightenings. Astrophys. J. 899, 34. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/
ab9cbe
Liu, R., Kliem, B., Titov, V. S., Chen, J., Wang, Y., Wang, H., et al. (2016).
Structure, stability, and evolution of magnetic flux ropes from the perspective of
magnetic twist. Astrophys. J. 818, 148. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/818/2/148
Louis, R. E., Puschmann, K. G., Kliem, B., Balthasar, H., and Denker, C. (2014).
Sunspot splitting triggering an eruptive flare. Astron. Astrophys. 562, A110. doi:10.
1051/0004-6361/201321106
Masson, S., Pariat, E., Aulanier, G., and Schrijver, C. J. (2009). The nature of flare
ribbons in coronal null-point topology. Astrophys. J. 700, 559–578. doi:10.1088/
0004-637X/700/1/559
Mininni, P., Lee, E., Norton, A., and Clyne, J. (2008). Flow visualization and field
line advection in computational fluid dynamics: Application to magnetic fields and
turbulent flows. New J. Phys. 10, 125007. doi:10.1088/1367-2630/10/12/125007
Nayak, S. S., Bhattacharyya, R., Prasad, A., Hu, Q., Kumar, S., and Joshi, B. (2019).
A data-constrained magnetohydrodynamic simulation of successive events of
blowout jet and C-class flare in NOAA AR 12615. Astrophys. J. 875, 10. doi:10.
3847/1538-4357/ab0a0b
Nayak, S. S., Bhattacharyya, R., Smolarkiewicz, P. K., Kumar, S., and Prasad, A.
(2020). On the spontaneous generation of three-dimensional magnetic nulls.
Astrophys. J. 892, 44. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab75bb
Pontin, D., Galsgaard, K., and Démoulin, P. (2016). Why are flare ribbons
associated with the spines of magnetic null points generically elongated? Sol.
Phys. 291, 1739–1759. doi:10.1007/s11207-016-0919-9
Pontin, D. I., Galsgaard, K., Hornig, G., and Priest, E. R. (2005). A fully
magnetohydrodynamic simulation of three-dimensional non-null reconnection.
Phys. Plasmas 12, 052307. doi:10.1063/1.1891005
Pontin, D. I., Priest, E. R., and Galsgaard, K. (2013). On the nature of
reconnection at a solar coronal null point above a separatrix dome. Astrophys. J.
774, 154. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/774/2/154
Prasad, A., Bhattacharyya, R., Hu, Q., Kumar, S., and Nayak, S. S. (2018). A
magnetohydrodynamic simulation of magnetic null-point reconnections in NOAA
AR 12192, initiated with an extrapolated non-force-free field. Astrophys. J. 860, 96.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aac265

Astrophys. J. 885, L17. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ab4da2
Schou, J., Scherrer, P. H., Bush, R. I., Wachter, R., Couvidat, S., Rabello-Soares,
M. C., et al. (2012). Design and ground calibration of the helioseismic
and magnetic imager (HMI) instrument on the solar
dynamics observatory (SDO). Sol. Phys. 275, 229–259. doi:10.1007/s11207-
011-9842-2
Shibata, K., andMagara, T. (2011). Solar flares: Magnetohydrodynamic processes.
Living Rev. Sol. Phys. 8, 6. doi:10.12942/lrsp-2011-6
Smolarkiewicz, P. K., and Charbonneau, P. (2013). EULAG, a computational
model for multiscale flows: An MHD extension. J. Comput. Phys. 236, 608–623.
doi:10.1016/j.jcp.2012.11.008
Ugarte-Urra, I., Warren, H. P., and Winebarger, A. R. (2007). The magnetic
topology of coronal mass ejection sources. Astrophys. J. 662, 1293–1301. doi:10.
1086/514814
Wang, H., and Liu, C. (2012). Circular ribbon flares and homologous jets.
Astrophys. J. 760, 101. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/760/2/101
Wiegelmann, T. (2008). Nonlinear force-free modeling of the
solar coronal magnetic field. J. Geophys. Res. 113, A03S02. doi:10.1029/
2007JA012432
Wiegelmann, T., and Sakurai, T. (2012). Solar force-free magnetic fields. Living